
 
 

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 
A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on 

TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

All attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days. 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
22 September 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

2 mins 

 Minute of meeting held on 12 September 2023 to be noted for signature by 
the Chairman. (Copy attached.) 

 
 

5.  Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2024-2029 Submission (Pages 9 - 
192) 
 

20 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Infrastructure and Environment. (Copy 
attached.) 

 
 

6.  The Impact of Agile Working on Service Delivery  
 

20 mins 

 Consider report by Director – People, Performance and Change. (To follow)    
7.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  

 
 

 
8.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
9.  Private Business  

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

approved: -  
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.”  

10.  Minute (Pages 193 - 194) 
 

2 mins 

 Private section of Minute of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 to be 
noted for signature by the Chairman. (Copy attached.) 

 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors E. Jardine (Chair), C. Cochrane, L. Douglas, 
M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, D. Parker, J. Pirone, 
E. Robson, M. Rowley, F. Sinclair, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel: 01835 826556 
Email: Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of the Blended Meeting of the 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE held in Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells and via Microsoft Teams on 
Tuesday, 12th September 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
Also Present:- 
Apologies:- 

Councillors E. Jardine (Chairman), L. Douglas, M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, 
C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, J. Linehan, D. Parker, E. Robson, M. Rowley, F. 
Sinclair, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston. 
Councillors W. McAteer 
Councillors C. Cochrane, S. Mountford, and J. Pirone.  

In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Director – Corporate Governance, Director – Education and 
Lifelong Learning, Director- Infrastructure and Environment, Director - 
Resilient Communities, Director - Finance and Procurement , Clerk to the 
Council, Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall). 

  
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS 
 
Present: Mr G Clark (Federation of Small Businesses), Mr T Jackson (Chamber of 
Commerce) 
 

1. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
1.1       There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director - Resilient Communities 

which provided elected members with information on key areas of economic development 
delivery within the Scottish Borders. The note identified some of
[...]
he business case process.  The Borderlands Inclusive Growth Deal was signed in March 
2021 by the Borderlands Partnership, the UK and Scottish Governments, and the five 
local authorities within the Borderlands area.  An update on the various projects that had 
The Deal would provide a total funding package of £452m over 10 years for the 
Borderlands area, with £150m available for the South of Scotland, comprising £65m from 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



the UK Government and £85m from the Scottish Government.  The Chief Officer – 
Economic Development, Ms Samantha Smith, presented the note and highlighted the 
various successes over the preceding months.  Ms Smith highlighted at the recently held 
South of Scotland Convention that discussions had taken place regarding short-term lets 
and the importance of ensuring that applications for licenses were straightforward to 
complete.  

  
1.2       Members welcomed the report and highlighted that the Economic Development team 

were undertaking a high volume of important work across the region.  In response to a 
question regarding how the number of cases dealt with by Business Gateway compared 
to its targets, Ms Smith explained that the early numbers were positive and had improved 
compared to the previous year and the transition year.  It was highlighted that the Scottish 
Borders was well placed to bid to host the proposed regional intelligence centre as part of 
the regional prosperity framework.  Ms Smith explained that the Scottish Borders had 
some unique opportunities because it was part of two growth deals.  Officers would 
continue to explore future opportunities, and it was hoped that Tweedbank would be well 
placed to function as a regional intelligence hub for the South of Scotland.  The Chairman 
highlighted that the Scottish Borders had delivered a world class event when it hosted the 
recent UCI cycling event.  It was anticipated that a report on the event would be brought 
back to Members before the end of the year.  The Director – Infrastructure and 
Environment highlighted that there was an opportunity for the Borders to present to the 
UCI congress in Bruges in October, with a three-minute presentation to the whole 
congress and a 15-minute slot for promotional activities.   

 
DECISION  
AGREED to:- 
  
(a)     note the information that was provided regarding the current economic 

development landscape affecting the Scottish Borders; and 
  
(b)     note where future delivery updates will be reported back to Executive. 
  

 OTHER BUSINESS 
  

2. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 15 August 2023. 
  
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

3. ANNUAL PROCUREMENT REPORT 2022/23  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – Finance and Procurement 
which presented the 2022/2023 Annual Procurement Report (APR) for review, a 
mandatory report required by the Procurement Reform (Scotland) Act 2014. The report 
explained that organisations which were required to prepare a procurement strategy must 
also publish an annual procurement report.  Those documents were part of the reporting 
landscape for the public sector to support increased transparency and visibility of public 
expenditure and to embed sustainability into public sector procurement.  The purpose of 
the reporting was to demonstrate to stakeholders that procurement spend was being used 
to best effect to achieve better public services; social, economic, and environmental 
outcomes in the area; and compliance with a range of local and national policies. The 
report included a dedicated section which noted the support and service provided during 
the period.  The Director – Finance and Procurement, Mrs Suzy Douglas, presented the 
report and responded to Members questions.  In response to a question regarding the 
number of qualifications achieved through training by priority groups being listed as 
unknown, Mrs Douglas explaine
[...]
 a question regarding the 
future outlook following the trial, Mr Young outlined that the fleet was always being 
developed, and that it would be difficult to affect large scale changes in a short period of 
time.  Regarding feedback of the trial, Mr Young explained that feedback from the crews 
undertaking the work of delivering the plan was used to assess how effective salting 
regimes had been.  Mr Young confirmed that the vehicles in the fleet were flexible, and 
that a snow plough would not be fitted to a vehicle which was carrying out gritting 
treatment.   The Director – Infrastructure and Environment acknowledged the need for the 
different SBC services to communicate and work more collaboratively with each other to 
deliver services across the region.  In response to a question regarding incidents where 
access to local and minor roads were being covered by snow ploughed from main roads, 

Page 5



Mr Young explained that due to the way snow ploughs operated it was an which was hard 
to avoid.   Mr Young confirmed that work was ongoing to ensure that more data could be 
provided in map form to show where roads had been treated.   
 
DECISION 
AGREED:- 
  
(a)       note the performance of the Scottish Borders Council Winter Service during 

2022/23 
  
(b)       endorse the Winer Service Plan for 2023/24; and  
  
(c)       to note the continuation of a trial in relation to the salting spread rates 

applied on 50% of the primary precautionary salting routes.   
 

5. SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL’S QUARTER 1 2023/24 PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – People, Performance and 
Change which presented a summary of Scottish Borders Council’s Quarter 1 2023/24 
performance information.  The information contained within this report would be made 
available on the SBC website: www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance.  The Director – 
People, Performance and Change, Mrs Clair Hepburn, presented the report and 
highlight
[...]
ifferent ways that people volunteered, and that there was no specific post for a member 
of staff to have oversight of volunteers.  A large proportion of volunteers came from third 
sector organisations, and they were often involved in care home initiatives or similar 
programmes.  Mrs Hepburn acknowledged the disappointment expressed regarding the 
low levels of parking tickets issued and highlighted that following the CAT returning to full 
staffing levels further capacity was present to undertake enforcement.    
  
DECISION 
AGREED to:- 
 
(a) note the Quarter 1 2023/2 Council Plan Key Milestones and Performance 

Indictors Report contained in Appendix 1 to the report; and  

Page 6

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance


(b) note the Quarter 1 2023/24 Community Action Team Performance Report 
contained in Appendix 2 to the report.  

  
6. PRIVATE BUSINESS  

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in Appendix 1 to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

7. MINUTE  
The Private Section of the Minute of the meeting held on 15 August 2023 was approved.  
 

8. PROPOSED SALE OF LAND AT COMMERCIAL ROAD, HAWICK   
A report by the Director – Infrastructure and Environment was considered, and its 
recommendations approved.   
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS 
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chair was of 
the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to keep Members informed.  
 

10. EASTGATE THEATRE  
 Members received a verbal update regarding the Board of the Eastgate Theatre, Peebles.   

 
The meeting concluded at 11.55 pm   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee 3rd October 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2024-2029 
SUBMISSION  
 
Report by Director – Infrastructure and Environment 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
3 October 2023   
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the Strategic Housing Investment Plan 

(SHIP) 2024 -2029, so that it can be submitted to Scottish 
Government by 27th October 2023 deadline.  

 
1.2 Local Authorities are required to submit a SHIP to the Scottish Government 

on an annual basis.  Scottish Borders Council with the involvement of its 
key partners via the SHIP Working Group has prepared this SHIP 
submission.  The SHIP articulates how the Council and its RSL partners will 
seek to deliver the Border’s affordable housing investment needs and 
outcomes, identified in the Council’s Proposed Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 
2023-2028, over a rolling 5-year planning horizon.  

 
1.3 Based on available Resource Planning Allocations from Scottish Government 

and resource planning assumptions, RSL partner private sector borrowing 
and commitment from the Council’s Affordable Housing Budget, 
approximately 201 new homes could be delivered during 2023/24 and 
potentially up to 1,122 new affordable homes over the five-year SHIP 2024-
2029 period. This latter figure assumes that all identified challenges and 
infrastructure issues are resolved in a timely manner, funding is available, 
and that agreement is reached between all interested parties and the 
construction sector has capacity to deliver the identified projects. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee approves the SHIP 

2024-2029 for submission to the Scottish Government - More 
Homes Division. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Executive Committee 3rd October 2023 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Since 2007, Local Authorities have been required to produce and submit a 
rolling five-year Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) to the Scottish 
Gove
[...]
vate Finance contribution of £144k/unit (previously 
£104k/unit), which illustrates the increasing pressure on individual RSL 
finite financial capacity.  However, through the SHIP and Quarterly 
Programming Meeting arrangements, projects have been identified that 
could potentially deliver 1,122 new affordable homes over 2024-29 (see 
Tables 4, 8 and 8A-8D pages 20 and 34-36).  In addition, Table 9 on page 
36 identifies Potential Pipeline Development Projects which require further 
work before they could potentially be accelerated into the 5 year 
programme or included in future SHIPs in due course.  Many of these are 
developer-led or privately owned sites, which draws attention to the 
importance of the housing market in the delivery of affordable housing.  The 
new Scottish Parliament has confirmed that it will continue to prioritise 
investment in affordable housing to reflect this intention as set out in the 
Scottish Government’s “Housing to 2040” vision. 

 
6.3 It is recognised that there may be other Private Developer and Open Market 

Shared Equity Scheme and Discounted Sales house completions during the 
period of the SHIP, but these cannot be identified meantime as these are 
not delivered via programme arrangements.  The Council and its partners 
continue to work together to identify new affordable housing site 
opportunities. In the event of any additional funding and resources being 
made available from Scottish Government, the Council and its partners will 
look to bring forward prioritised projects or positively respond to windfall 
project opportunities (including site acquisition) through the Quarterly 
Programme meetings with the RSLs, and the Scottish Government More 
Homes Division. 

 
6.4 It should be noted that the slow-down in house sales and low level of 

private sector house building and completions continues in Scottish Borders 
after the financial crash of 2008.  This adversely impacts on the release of 
developer-led land supply and
[...]
f great places. 

• Part 2 - Affordability and choice. 

• Part 3 - Affordable warmth and zero emissions homes. 

• Part 4 – Improving the quality of all homes. 
 
It is recognised that the ambitions and actions set out in the route map will make an important contribution 
to the Housing to 2040 vision but will also bring benefits across the wider National Performance 
Framework. Under the “More Homes Scotland” approach, the Scottish Government is increasing the supply 
of homes across all tenures through a range of measures. “Housing to 2040” reinforces the Scottish 
Government’s commitment to continue to invest in the supply of affordable housing. It sets an ambition to 
deliver a further 100,000 affordable homes by 2032, with at least 70% of these for Social Rent, helping to 
tackle Child Poverty and Homelessness once the current 50,000 affordable home target has been delivered. 
“Housing to 2040” puts ambitions for Place at its core, creating not only good quality homes, but quality 
places too. It highlights that Scottish Government will embed the Place Principle in the terms of reference 
and conditions of sponsored and supporting public bodies, agencies and organisations to ensure a 
collaborative approach to the delivery of great places.  
 
The Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) has a core purpose to set out the key strategic housing 
investment priorities for both affordable housing and other tenures over a five-year period. Scottish 
Councils are required to submit a SHIP to the Scottish Government on an annual basis. As well as being a 
five-year operational plan, the SHIP reinforces the Council as the Strategic Housing Authority and sets out 
the Council’s strategic policy approach to enable the delivery of high quality housing and housing related 
services across tenures to meet a range of identified needs and address locality housing stock mismatches 
in the Scottish Borders.   
 
The affordable housing investment priorities detailed in this pla
[...]
 SHIP is reported to Council, the Community Planning Partnership, and Borders Housing Alliance 
on an annual review basis.  

 
 

Page 71



54 

 

10. Summary 
 
 
Local Authorities are required to produce and submit a SHIP to the Scottish Government annually for 
review. Scottish Borders Council, with the involvement of its key partners via the SHIP Working Group, has 
prepared this SHIP 2024-2029 submission. The SHIP articulates how affordable housing priorities in the 
Council’s proposed Local Housing Strategy (LHS) will be resourced and delivered during the above rolling 
five-year planning horizon.  
 
This SHIP submission has been prepared using a variety of funding arrangements including; Scottish 
Government Affordable Housing Supply Programme funding Allocation for 2023/24, and a subsequent 
published annual allocation and resource planning assumptions covering the period up to 2029; Rural 
Housing Fund; RSL resources and borrowing; and Local Authority assistance through the use of Second 
Homes Council Tax, Affordable Housing Policy Developer Contributions, and strategic disposal of the 
Council’s land.  A creative and practical approach has been adopted in the preparation of this SHIP which 
has been developed from a continued confirmation of RSL financial capacity and assurance on the 
deliverability of projects. The Council and its RSL partners are confident that processes are in place which 
will enable the management of the delivery of the affordable housing programme to continue.  
 
However, as referred to throughout this document, there does continue to be significant challenges within 
the construction sector. There has been a dramatic increase in interest rates from 0.1% in November 2021 
to 5.25% in July 2023, which has a significant impact on borrowing and subsequently the affordability of 
construction projects and within the mortgage sector. During 2023 market intelligence and Building Cost 
Information Service suggests tender price increa

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of the Blended Meeting of the 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE held in Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells and via Microsoft Teams on 
Tuesday, 3 October 2023 at 2.00 pm 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
Also Present:- 
Apologies:- 

Councillors E. Jardine (Chairman), L. Douglas, M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, 
C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, J. Linehan, D. Parker, E. Robson, M. Rowley, F. 
Sinclair, R. Tatler, and E. Thornton-Nicol(from para. 3). 
Councillors W. McAteer 
Councillors C. Cochrane, E. Robson, T. Weatherston  

In Attendance:- Director – Corporate Governance, Director – Education and Lifelong 
Learning, Director - Finance and Procurement, Director- Infrastructure and 
Environment, Director - Resilient Communities, Democratic Team Leader, 
Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall). 

  
 

1. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 12 September 
2023. 
  
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2024-2029 SUBMISSION  
2.1       With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute of the meeting held on 4 October 2022, there 

had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – Infrastructure and Environment 
which sought approval of the Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 2024-2029 so 
that it could be submitted to Scottish Government by 27th October 2023 deadline. The 
report explained that Local Authorities were required to submit a SHIP to the Scottish 
Government on an annual basis. Scottish Borders Council, with the involvement of its key 
partners via the SHIP Working Group, had prepared this SHIP submission.  The SHIP 
articulated how the Council and its Registered Social Landlord (RSL) partners would seek 
to deliver the Border’s affordable housing investment needs and outcomes, identified in 
the Council’s Proposed Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2023-2028, over a rolling 5-year 
planning horizon.  Based on available Resource Planning Allocations from Scottish 
Government and resource planning assumptions, RSL partner, private sector borrowing 
and commitment from the Council’s Affordable Housing Budget, approximately 201 new 
homes could be delivered during 2023/24 and potentially up to 1,122 new affordable 
homes over the five-year SHIP 2024- 2029 period.  The latter figure assumed that all 
identified challenges and infrastructure issues were resolved in a timely manner, funding 
was available, and that agreement was reached between all interested parties and the 
construction sector had capacity to deliver the identified projects.   
  

2.2       The Lead Officer, Housing Strategy and Development, Ms Donna Bogdanovic presented 
the report and responded to questions.  In response to a question regarding emergency 
housing for homeless people, Ms Bogdanovic explained that funding for that category of 
homes was not eligible to be included in the affordable housing supply programme.  Work 
was ongoing with RSL partners to ensure that emergency accommodation was provided 
to people in need, with a desire to provide people with permanent tenancies rather than 
temporary accommodation.  Regarding the appropriateness of reference in the report to 
the slow-down in house sales and low level of building in the region following the financial 
crash of 2008, Ms Bogdanovic explained that the crisis in 2008 had a catastrophic impact 
on the number of houses being built.  Whilst Covid-19 had negatively impacted upon the 



number of houses being built, the 2008 crisis had a much greater degree of negative 
impact.  Building levels had not returned to pre-2008 volumes.  Regarding the potential 
financial benefits in council tax revenue referred to in the report, Ms Bogdanovic outlined 
that the figure in the report was a basic calculation using the number of units.  There were 
no allowances made in the figure for council tax exemptions.  It was confirmed that 
officers held regular discussions with Scottish Power Energy Networks regarding plans for 
the number of houses being built to allow them to plan accordingly.  The importance of 
ensuring that there was an appropriate number of heat-pump trained engineers in the 
region was acknowledged, and Ms Bogdanovic undertook to provide additional detail on 
decarbonisation work outside of the meeting.   Members agreed that a briefing should be 
organised following the passage of the Housing Bill.  In response to a question regarding 
the level of confidence that developments in Coldstream and Westruther would be 
delivered, Ms Bogdanovic explained that RSLs, Scottish Government and SBC had 
formed the opinion that they were deliverable.  Whilst there was the potential that some 
projects on the list might not be delivered, there was also the possibility that additional 
ones could be added to the list.  Ms Bogdanovic confirmed that engagement with place-
making groups had occurred, and that feedback was sought from all communities.  It was 
recognised that assessing demand for RSL homes was a challenge.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Strategic Housing Investment Programme 2024-2029 for 
submission to the Scottish Government – More Homes Division.  
  
MEMBER 
Councillor Thornton-Nicol joined the meeting during the discussion of the item below.  
 

3. THE IMPACT OF AGILE WORKING ON SERVICE DELIVERY  
3.1       With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute of the meeting held on 16 May 2023, there 

had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – People, Performance and Change 
which sought out the Council’s approach to agile working and the positive effect on 
standards of service deliverability.  The report also set out the background in relation to 
agile working and the benefits to the adoption of that way of working for the Council, 
employees, and prospective employees.  Scottish Borders Council’s agile working 
approach had been developed over the past 15 years and had evolved over that period. 
Whilst the report discussed some options in relation to our policy and approach to this, 
with the technology now in place, moving away from agile working was not considered a 
viable option given the challenges the Council faced in an increasingly competitive 
employment market.   The Director – People, Performance and Change, Mrs Clair 
Hepburn, presented the report and responded to Members questions.  Mrs Hepburn 
outlined that SBC’s current productivity compared to pre-Covid levels was 88% positive or 
unchanged.  Of the 153 outputs reported, 53 showed a positive change, 82 remained 
unchanged and 9 had a lower rate.  8 outputs could not be compared and 1 had no data 
available.  It was highlighted that flexible working represented a key strand in the context 
of employee benefit packages, as well as attracting and retaining staff.  There had been 
benefits to SBC from agile working in the form of increased staff wellbeing and a reduced 
carbon footprint associated with fewer staff driving to work.  Conversely, there had been 
challenges associated with reduced mental wellbeing and difficulties in interaction, 
collaboration, and engagement.   Members welcomed the report, expressed their thanks 
to Mrs Hepburn for the extensive data provided on the impact of agile working on service 
delivery, and acknowledged that whilst the figures were overall positive there were still 
some areas of concern.  In response to a question Mrs Hepburn acknowledged that there 
were challenges associated with the public perception of home working and suggested 
that communications and engagement with the public could be undertaken to demonstrate 
that Council staff continued to deliver effective services.  The Director – Infrastructure and 
Environment highlighted that business mileage was one of the two key areas in the 
context of the Council’s reduction of its carbon emissions, and that a report would be 
brought back at a future date.  In response to a question regarding teams which had been 
identified as having low rates of interaction, Mrs Hepburn explained that some teams also 



inherently had less interaction with their teams due to the nature of their work and 
highlighted that work was ongoing to create office spaces that would encourage staff back 
to the office.  Mrs Hepburn undertook to share information regarding in-person team 
induction and team building information with Members.  It was confirmed that a policy on 
hybrid working was already in place and that there was no prescription regarding the 
number of days that home-working staff were required to be in the office. Individual team 
managers had responsibility for, and discretion to decide, how their teams would work.  In 
response to a suggestion that home working staff be required to regularly attend the 
office, Mrs Hepburn explained that an Integrated Impact Assessment would need to be 
carried out prior to the approval of such a proposal.  In response to a question regarding 
the place of work stipulated in contracts of employment, Mrs Hepburn explained that such 
contracts stipulated that employees could be asked to work in any location in the Scottish 
Borders, with the employer designating the work location.  In the context of home working 
and the contract of employment there had been no move to the home being contractually 
stipulated as the place of work for a variety of reasons.  Mrs Hepburn provided assurance 
that staff were not pressured to work from home, and that, particularly in instances of 
onboarding and younger members of staff, managers should always choose the course of 
action which best suits the needs of their team.  In response to a question regarding 
mental health, Mrs Hepburn explained that SBC took the mental health of its staff very 
seriously, that various avenues of support were available to staff, and confirmed that there 
had not been an increase in the number of staff absences due to mental health since 
agile working had been implemented.  The Chairman highlighted the importance of staff 
morale and unity.   
  

3.2       Following extensive discussions on whether the recommendations in the report were 
adequate, there was a difference of opinion so a vote was required as follows:   
  
VOTE  
Councillor Rowley, seconded by Councillor Marshall Douglas moved that the 
recommendations as contained in the report be approved . 
  
Councillor Leagh Douglas, seconded by Councillor Linehan moved as an amendment that 
an additional recommendation which stated “this council continued to promote 
opportunities for office attendance within our overall agile framework for teams” be 
approved alongside the original recommendations of the report.  
  
On a show of hands Members voted as follows:- 
  
Motion – 5 votes  
Amendment – 9 votes  
  
The amendment was accordingly carried. 
  
DECISION 
DECIDED:-  
  
(a)        to note there was significant interest in more flexible forms of working, and 

agile working, was now an essential tool in attracting and retaining staff. 
Organisations who support flexible forms of working experience reduced 
employee turnover, increased employee engagement and improved rates of 
talent attraction. Agile working could also provide many other opportunities 
for the Council including reduced estate and facilities costs, improved 
employee wellbeing, diversity and inclusion as well as being more 
environmentally friendly; 

  
(b)       to acknowledge the mainly positive comparison in performance in 2019 and 

2022 respectively across those Services utilising agile working 
arrangements;  



  
(c)        to note the adopted agile working principles and supports that were in place 

to provide a framework to support the effective operation and management 
of agile working. Our aim was to continue embedding an agile working 
model that gave our people greater flexibility in balancing their work and 
home lives whilst simultaneously supporting effective recruitment and 
retention and the health & wellbeing of our staff;  

  
(d)       to recognise that we want to build a culture where our people are customer 

focused, feel trusted and empowered, and will have greater freedom on how, 
where and when their work was delivered. Focus would be placed on 
outcomes as opposed solely to attendance at our offices. However, that 
level of flexibility, due to the nature of some roles, would not be achievable 
for all our people. Nevertheless, there would remain a commitment within 
the Future Operating Model to explore how a level of agile working could be 
built into roles across the organisation; 

  
(e)        that teams that can utilise agile working engage in co-designing their Team 

Agreements which describe how they will work. That included when they 
were required to hold face to face team meetings, time with new colleagues 
and how they would collaborate. It was part of the HQ refresh plan to ensure 
there was the right collaborative and workspaces available for those days, 
so employees could book desks in the same location or arrange other 
meetings or collaborative events.  

  
(f)        that supporting agile working in the longer term would require more 

inclusive approaches to remote working, more training and support to 
workers on cybersecurity and increasing access to digital technologies and 
infrastructure as well as improving digital skills; 

  
(g)       to endorse the vision to nurture an empowered, resilient, and high 

performing workforce.  A workforce which had the skills and equipment to 
work flexibly to deliver high quality services in an efficient, sustainable, and 
environmentally friendly way, now and in the future. Workplaces with 
modern, flexible spaces not only encouraged collaboration across functional 
activity but also strengthened our corporate culture, increase engagement 
with our partners and supported a better customer experience; and 

  
(h)       that the Council continued to promote opportunities for office attendance 

and collaboration within our overall agile framework for teams. 
 

4. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in Appendix 1 to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

5. MINUTE  
The Private Section of the Minute of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 was 
approved.  
 

The meeting concluded at 3.45 pm   


